

No. 22-5807

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

STATE OF TENNESSEE, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Tennessee**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the United States,
America's Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,
Clare Boothe Luce Center for Conservative Women,
Eagle Forum Foundation, Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

JOHN I. HARRIS III
Nashville, TN

J. MARK BREWER
Houston, TX

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA

PATRICK MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

*Attorney of Record
January 31, 2023

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE BIDEN DOE GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY <i>BOSTOCK</i> , BUT RATHER ARE YET ANOTHER EFFORT TO UNDERMINE THE MORALITY OF THE NATION	4
A. The DOE Guidance Documents Are Designed to Achieve a Radical Political Objective, Not to Follow the <i>Bostock</i> Decision	4
B. Homosexual Rights Are Often Based on Fabrications	8
1. <i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996)	8
2. <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003)	9
3. California Proposition 8 (2008)	10
4. Matthew Shepard Hate Crimes Prevention Act (2009).	12
5. <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015)	13
6. <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> (2019)	14
7. Respect for Marriage Act (2022)	15

8. Special Rules for Special Rights 16

II. DOE’S GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS WOULD HARM CHILDREN AND
JEOPARDIZE THE SPECIAL PROTECTION AGAINST DISCRIMINATION
TARGETING FEMALES IN TITLE IX. 16

A. Title IX Was Premised on the Understanding that “Sex” Is a
Binary Term Encompassing Only Biological Males and
Females 17

B. The Sponsor of Title IX Was Clear that Its Purpose Was to
Remedy Disparities in Educational Opportunities which
Favored Males over Females. 18

C. Basing Educational Policy on Politics Rather than Science
Ensures the Continuation of Sex Discrimination. 20

III. DOE’S GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS WOULD ENDANGER ALL STUDENTS. . . 23

A. Public Health Dangers of Homosexual Activity 23

B. Persons Suffering from Gender Dysphoria 25

C. Grooming of Students 28

IV. THE BIDEN GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS ELEVATE THE RELIGION OF
SECULAR HUMANISM OVER BIBLICAL CHRISTIANITY 30

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
<i>Genesis</i> 1:27	30
<i>Exodus</i> 20:12	25
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 11:19	25
<i>Proverbs</i> 19:18	25
<i>Proverbs</i> 21:2	30
<i>Matthew</i> 19:4-6	30
<i>Ephesians</i> 6:1-3	25
<i>Colossians</i> 3:20	25
<i>Hebrews</i> 13:17	25
 CASES	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) . . .	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9, 10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> . 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	15
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal.4th 757, 183 P.3d 384 (2008)	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	10
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364, 207 P.3d 48 (2009)	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	5
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016)	16
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 249	13
28 U.S.C. § 455	14
Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, Title IX	2, <i>passim</i>
“Respect for Marriage Act,” Pub. L. No. 117-228 (Dec. 13, 2022)	15

MISCELLANEOUS

118 *Cong. Rec.* 5804 20

118 *Cong. Rec.* 5808 20

The American College Dictionary (1970) 17

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1969) . . 17

M. Artigues and M. Cretella, “Sex is a Biological Trait of Medical Significance,” *American College of Pediatricians* (Mar. 2021) 21

A. Barnes, “American sprinter becomes most decorated woman in Olympic track history,” *The Hill* (Aug. 6, 2021) 22

D. Carpenter, “The Unknown Past of Lawrence v. Texas,” 102 MICH L. REV. No. 7 (June 2004) 10

L. Casiano, “Chicago schools watchdog investigated complaints of alleged employee sexual misconduct with students,” *Fox 32 Chicago* (Jan. 7, 2023) 29

Dep’t of Education, Interpretation, 86 *Fed. Reg.* 32637 (June 22, 2021) 3, 4, 5, 7

Dep’t of Education, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, “Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance” 87 *Fed. Reg.* 41390 (July 12, 2022). . . . 3

R. DeSoto, “VA Lawmaker Introduces Bill to Ban Including ‘Misgendering’ as Child Abuse After Officials Kept Girl from Parents,” *Western Journal* (Jan. 26, 2023) 27

R. Destro, “Abortion and the Constitution: The Need for a Life-Protective Amendment,” 63 CALIF. L. REV. 1250 (1975) 10

Executive Order No. 13988, “Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation” (Jan. 20, 2021) . . 2, 4

Executive Order No. 14021, “Guaranteeing an Educational Environment Free from Discrimination on the Basis of Sex, Including Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity” (Mar. 8, 2021) 2

N. Flanders, “Exposing the six lies of Roe v. Wade that led to legal abortion,” *LiveAction* (Sept. 30, 2018). 10

C. Geidner, “Prop 8 Judge Walker, Now Retired, Tells Reporters He’s Gay,” *MetroWeekly* (April 6, 2011) 11

“Ginsburg to Officiate Same-Sex Wedding,” *The Washington Post* (Aug. 30, 2013) 14

L. Hanford, “Virginia Teen Sex-Trafficked Twice After School Hides Gender Identity From Her Parents,” *The Federalist* (Jan. 19, 2023) . . . 27

C. Holcomb, “Biden preaches science while ignoring it on high school sports,” *N.Y. Daily News* (Feb. 5, 2021) 22

K. Jay and A. Young, *The Gay Report: Lesbians and Gay Men Speak Out About Sexual Experiences & Lifestyles* (Summit Books: 1979) . . . 30

Stephen Jimenez, The Book of Matt: Hidden Truths About the Murder of Matthew Shepard (Steerforth Press: 2020) 13

E. Kao and A. Jones, “We Must Fight the Sexualization of Children by Adults,” Heritage Foundation (Oct. 5, 2019). 28

J. Lohn, “A Look At the Numbers and Times: No Denying the Advantages of Lia Thomas,” *Swimming World* (Apr. 5, 2022) 21

S. Lovett, “Tavistock gender clinic facing action over ‘failure of care’ claims,” *Independent* (Aug. 11, 2022) 28

N. McCorvey, Won by Love (Jan Dennis Books: 1997). 10

A. Miller, “Licensed Pennsylvania sex therapist defends ‘minor-attracted persons’ in viral video” *Fox News* (Aug. 11, 2022). 30

B. Palmer, “How many kids are sexually abused by their Teachers: Probably millions” *Slate* (Feb. 8, 2012) 29

The Random House College Dictionary (1973) 17

C. Rice, “Beyond Anal Sex: Sexual Practices among MSM and Associations with HIV and Other Sexually Transmitted Infections,” *J. SEX MED.* 2016 (Mar. 13, 2016) 24

L. Rosiak, Race to the Bottom: Uncovering the Secret Forces Destroying American Public Education (Broadside Books: 2022) 8, 18

A. Shrier, Irreversible Damage: The Transgender Craze Seducing Our Daughters (Regnery Publishing: 2020). 25

“Supreme Court Justice Performs Her First Same-Sex Wedding,” *CBS News* (Sept. 22, 2014) 14

M. Talbot, “A Gay Judge’s Case,” *The New Yorker* (Apr. 26, 2011) 11

Webster’s New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1968). 17

Webster’s Third Dictionary 17
